Minutes of 34th Meeting of the IQAC

Date: 31 May 2023 Time: 3:00 p.m.

Venue: IQAC Room, Aggarwal College, Ballabgarh

Members Present:

1. Chairperson

Dr. Krishan Kant, Principal

2. Administrative Officers

Dr. K. L. Kaushik, CoE

Dr. Ram Chander, Librarian

Sh. Manmohan Singla, Dy. Supdt.

3. Faculty Members

Ms. Kamal Tandon, Associate Professor

Dr. Sanjeev Gupta, Associate Professor

Dr. Jay Pal Singh, Associate Professor

Dr. Geeta Gupta, Associate Professor

Dr. Sarika Kanjlia, Assistant Professor

Dr. Pooja Saini, Assistant Professor

Dr. Parveen Gupta, Assistant Professor

Dr. Shilpa Goel, Assistant Professor

Dr. Sachin Garg, Assistant Professor

4. Management Nominee

Sh. Vinod Mittal

5. Nominee from employers /industry / stakeholders

Prof. Sandeep Grover, JC Bose University of Science & Technology YMCA, Faridabad

Prof. S.K. Chakarvarti, Ex-NIT, Kurukshetra

Sh. Romesh Chaudhary (Industry)

Dr. Rekha Goyal, Associate Professor, K.L. Mehta DN College for Women, Faridabad

6. Dy Coordinator IQAC

Dr. Naresh Kamra, Associate Professor & Bursar

7. Student members

Ms. Priya Dagar, M.A. (Economics) Previous

Ms. Priya Nehra, B.A. Final Year

8. Coordinator IQAC

Dr. Manoj Shukla, Associate Professor

The following members could not attend due to some unavoidable engagements:

- 1. Sh. M. C. Mittal, Management Nominee
- 2. Sh. Sunil Garg, Bhartiya Sanskriti Gyan Pariksha, Palwal
- 3. Sh. Krishan Mohan Sharma, Chartered Engineer
- 4. Ms. Jaya Goyal, IamSME of India
- 5. Sh. Raman Handa, Wadhwani Foundation, New Delhi

34.1 Opening remarks by Hon'ble Dr. Krishan Kant, Chairman IQAC and Welcome to the members of IQAC

Hon'ble Chairman Dr. Krishan Kant extended a warm and heartfelt welcome to all the members and external experts of the IQAC of the college- Prof. S. K. Chakarvarti, Prof. Sandeep Grover, Sh. Vinod Mittal, Sh. Romesh Chaudhary and Dr. Rekha Goyal. He informed the house that annual examination in the college has already started and special flying squad has been constituted at college level to ensure that examinations are conducted smoothly as per university guidelines. He also shared that the process for starting MBA and MCA programmes has already being started. Governing body has provided all the resources to start these programmes w.e.f. 2023-24. He apprised the house about the students' enthusiastic participation in certificate courses in collaboration with NSIC, Neemka.

34.2 Confirmation of the minutes of the 33^{rd} meeting of the IQAC held on 22-12-2022

The minutes of 33rd meeting of the IQAC held on 22 December, 2022 were circulated among all the members.

34.3 Follow-up action report on the decisions taken by the IQAC in its 33rd meeting held on 22-12-2022

To note the follow-up actions taken on the decisions taken by the IQAC in its 33rd meeting held on 22-12- 2022. Resolved that the follow up action taken as above be noted.

34.4.1 Introduction of new skill oriented courses with NISC, Neemka

The partnership with NSIC-TSC, Neemka has been highly beneficial and effective for our students for the last five years. The renewal of MoU is in progress. To make this partnership, more resourceful, it has been decided to introduce some new innovative market oriented courses namely, Artificial Intelligence, Data Analytics, Cloud Computing and Machine Learning.

34.4.2 SDGs Club Activities

The club has been carrying out activities in nearby localities for the last one year effectively. Dr. Manoj Shukla, Convener, SDGs Club briefed the house about the SDGs Club's activities. The house appreciated the efforts made by the club.

It was resolved that students should be involved in localization of SDGs in collaboration with NGOs.

34.4.3 Gender Audit

Gender Audit has been done and report is put before the IQAC for information. The house appreciated the efforts and approved the same.

34.4.4 Green Audit

Green Audit has been done and report is put before the IQAC for information. The house appreciated the efforts and approved same.

34.4.5 Energy Audit

Energy Audit has been done and report is put before the IQAC for information. The house appreciated the efforts and approved same.

The meeting ended with vote of thanks to the Hon'ble Chairman IQAC, Dr. Krishan Kant, external experts and all the members of the IQAC by Dr. Manoj Shukla, Coordinator, IQAC.

Co-ordinator, IQAC
Augarwal College, Ballaboarh

